RESOLUTION NO. 1975-5

SUBMITTING TO THE ELECTORS THE QUESTION OF THE LEVY OF A SALES AND USE TAX FOR ALL TRANSIT PURPOSES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleve-land Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That it is necessary to levy a sales and use tax pursuant to Sections 5739.023 and 5741.022 of the Revised Code for all transit purposes of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority at the rate of one per cent for a continuing period of time.

Section 2. That the question of the levy of such tax shall be sumitted to the electors of the Greater Cieveland Regional Transit Authority at a special election to be held within the territorial boundaries thereof on the 22nd day of July, 1975, as authorized by law. Such election shall be held at the regular places of voting in the territory of said Authority as established by the Board of Elections of Cuyahoga County, or otherwise, within the times provided by law and shall be conducted, canvassed and certified in the manner provided by law.

Section 3. That the form of the ballot to be cast at the election on the question of this tax levy shall be substantially as follows:

PROPOSED TAX LEVY
GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

A majority affirmative vote is necessary for passage.

Shall a sales and use tax be levied for all transit purposes of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority at a rate not exceeding one per cent for a continuing period of time?

:	:			
:		FOR THE	REGIONAL TRANSIT TAX LEVY	:
:	•			<u> </u>
•		AGAINST	THE REGIONAL TRANSIT TAX LEVY	•

Section 4. That the Secretary-Treasurer of this Authority be and is hereby authorized and directed to give or cause to be given notice of said election as provided by law.

Section 5. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to certify a copy of this resolution to the Board of Elections of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, not later than sixty days before the date of the election provided for in Section 2 hereof.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: May 22 ,1975

President!

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer